PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 9, 2016 NEW BUSINESS

SUBJECT: AN APPLICATION BY SMITH & HALL DESERT PROPERTIES, LLC, OWNER,
FOR A SIGN PROGRAM FOR THE “J.W. ROBINSON'S DEPARTMENT STORE
BUILDING", CLASS 1 HISTORIC SITE HSPB #84 / CASE SP16-001. LOCATED
AT 333 SOUTH PALM CANYON DRIVE, ZONE CBD (KL).

FROM: Department of Planning Services

SUMMARY

The applicant is seeking approval of a sign program for the J.W. Robinson’s Department Store,
(being rebranded as “The 333 Building”). The former single tenant department store is being
subdivided into four retail tenant spaces and as such requires approval of a sign program.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve with conditions as noted in Exhibit “A”".
BACKGROUND:

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 93.20.09 (Signage for Uptown/Downtown), sign programs are
required for all buildings with more than one tenant. The ordinance states,

Sign programs shall be required for all buildings with more than one (1) tenant. Sign
programs shall complement the architecture of the building or complex. A sign program,
including other types of signs than those described herein, may be approved which
varies from the specific limitations of the sign ordinance if the planning commission finds
that, due to the physical characteristics of the property and the orientation and design of
the structures on the property, strict application of the requlations of the sign ordinance
will not give adeguate visibility to the signage; that the approved signage will be
compatible with the design of the property and will represent the least departure from the
standards of the sign ordinance necessary for the effectiveness of the signage; and that
the approved signage is compatible with the surrounding properties and not conlrary to
the purpose of the sign ordinance.

Each of the four tenant spaces will have frontages on both South Palm Canyon Drive and the
parking lot west of the building. The northernmost suite will also have frontage on Baristo
Road. The sign ordinance allows tenant spaces with multiple street frontages to have signs
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that conform to the ordinance on each street front.

Elements of the proposed sign program:

1. A double-sided monument sign at the northeast corner of the site.
2. Four equally sized sign boxes, one for each tenant space, facing Palm Canyon Drive.
3

. Four equally sized sign boxes, one for each tenant space, facing the parking lot west of
the building.
4. One sign on the north side of the building (for the northernmost tenant space which

fronts Palm Canyon Drive, Baristo Road and the west side parking lot.)
5. Miscellaneous Accessory & Convenience signs.

| Related Relevant City Actions by Planning, Fire, Building, efc...

! January 16, 2013

Class 1 historic site designation by City Council

| February 9, 2016

HSPB voted 4-3 (Ploss, La Voie, Hays opposed) to approve a
certificate of approval for the proposed sign program as submitted
and recommended approval by the Planning Commission. The
Board made the following recommendations which the applicant
expressed a willingness to consider:

(a) Consider a more 3-dimensional effect to the “333" on the top of
the monument sign.

(b) Consider a means of clearly integrating the individual tenant
suite numbers, (possibly vinyl cut numbers/letters on glazing at the
head of the doors).

(c) Consider placement of an additional “333" sign on the east
masonry wall where the old “Robinsons” sign was located.

(d) Consider a subtle “parking in rear” sign to help guide vehicular
traffic to the west side parking lot along the Baristo facade.

(e) Consider making the individual tenant signs smaller such that
they could be mounted between the columns instead over the front
of them.

(f) Consider making the monument sign smaller.

Page 2 of 7
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ANALYSIS:

The purpose of a sign program is to provide unified signage for multi-tenant buildings that is
well-integrated with the architecture of the building. Sign programs shall, “...represent the
least departure from the standards of the sign ordinance necessary for the effectiveness of the
program...” Deviations from the sign standards may be proposed if it is found that the strict
application of the sign ordinance will not give adequate visibility to the signage on the site.
Conversely it is important that the prospective tenants of the 333 Building be allowed to have
generally the same type and quantity of signs that other retailers in the CBD enjoy.

The applicant has proposed a sign program that is well-integrated with the architecture of the
building. It establishes uniform sign types for each tenant space, mounted consistently on the
various frontages of the tenant spaces and in colors and materials that are harmonious with
the materials of the historic Robinson’s building. The signage is simple and under-stated in its
material and design and represents the least departure from the sign ordinance necessary for
the effective identification of prospective tenants within the building.

As summarized in the table below, the proposed sign program is generally consistent and in
conformance with the requirements of the sign ordinance. The applicant has proposed one
particular sign type - the monument sign - at the northeast corner of the site that varies from
the sign ordinance for the Downtown & Uptown areas. Monument signs are permitted in most
commercial and industrial areas. Although they are not specifically permitted for the Central
Business District (CBD), there are several multi-tenant mixed-use retail developments in the
CBD in which the Planning Commission has approved monument signs in addition to individual
tenant signs, where it is not otherwise clear, due to the configuration of the buildings where
each tenant space is located.

The applicant has stressed the importance of the proposed monument sign in this particular
instance in helping draw potential shoppers to the building. Because the building is located at
the southern end of the downtown Palm Canyon shopping area, there is less pedestrian
activity passing by. Having the monument sign visible to the north will help make shoppers
more readily aware of the additional retail shops and stores that will occupy the 333 Building,
since the east-facing signs on the Palm Canyon frontage would not be visible when further
north on Palm Canyon.

The table on the following page provides a summary of the proposed sign types and
conformance with code requirements.
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TABLE 1 - COMPARISON OF PROPOSED SIGN PROGRAM AGAINST PSZC 93.20.06 (Signage in the CBD)

Sign Type Per the Sign Ordinance As proposed Remarks/Confo
rmance?
Monument signs/ | PSZC 93.20.05(C,7) The program proposes one 2-sided Does not
complex When permitted, complex | monument sign to be placed at the conform. The
identification signs | identification signs shall | northeast comer of the building oriented south end of the
are permitted in not exceed 20 square feet | toward Palm Canyon Drive. The CBD has several

general commercial
& industrial areas
but not in the CBD.

when separate, individual
tenant signs at each
tenant space are also part
of the sign program.

monument sign is 10'-6" in height and 15
feetin length. The net sign area is 56
square feet. Letters to be ¥z inch thick
push-through acrylic letters, with white
edges and translucent vinyl on the face of
the letters.

buildings {mostly
financial
institutions) with
monument
signs, however
none this large.

Monument signs
are limited to 8'
in height.
Tenant Signs PSZC 93.20.05(A,2,b,iv) | Each tenant space shall have a “Fascia Signs as
| “Fascia panel / Plaque | panel / plaque sign” boxes of equal size, | proposed are
Main Signs”; i (15 ftlong x 2.5 ft high = 37.5 SF) facing | within the
(A} Length NTE 2/3rds Palm Canyon and a second facing the rear | maximum
width of each storefront; | parking lot (Belardo Road), with the allowable sign
(B) Letter height NTE 14", | northemmost suite having a third sign of | area for each
13t letter caps NTE 16" equal dimension facing Baristo Road. The | suite.
(C) Integrated with four suites vary between 45 ftand 80 ftin | (Conforms).
storefront lineal frontage. Letters to be % inch thick
(D) Letters NTE 7" depth | push-through acrylic letters, with white
off face. edges and translucent vinyl on the face of
(E) Materials metal neon, | the letters.
glc.
(F) Letters not less than
6" from edge of panel
(G) Fascia panel NTE 1sf
/ LF of tenant frontage up
to 50 SF |
Portable Open Permissible per PSZC As permitted by PSZC 93.20.05 (B,5) Conforms
Signs 93.20.09 (B,5) One per
tenantonly o oo it o e g sy
Open Sign PSZC 93.20.09 (B4,a) 1 | As permitted by PSZC 93.20.05 (B,4.a) Conforms
sf sign per street entrance
Service Sign PSZC 93.20.05 (B.4b} 1 | As permitted by PSZC 93.20.05 (B4,b) | Conforms

allowed per tenant, NTE 2
sfinarea
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TABLE 1 - COMPARISON OF PROPOSED SIGN PROGRAM AGAINST PSZC 93.20.08 (Signage in the CBD)

Sign Type Per the Sign Ordinance As proposed Remarks/Confo
rmance?
Menu Board PSZC 93.20.09 (B.4.c); As permitted by PSZC 93.20.05 (B,4,c) Conforms
(restaurant tenants | NTE 6 sf per face
only) o ] _
Hours / Days / PSZC 93.20.09 (B4, d & | As permitted by PSZC 93.20.05(B,4,d & | Conforms
Credit Card decals | ) B e I
Pedestrian PSZC 93.20.09 (B,2) None proposed / None Permitted N/A
Directory - L i
Aftraction Boards PSZC 93.20.09 (B,3) None proposed / None Permitted N/A
for nightclubs, etc. i R
Accessory / PSZC 93.20.09 (B,1,b,i) | As permitted by PSZC 93.20.06 (B,1,b,ij | Conforms.
Convenience Signs | Signs on Glazing only only. Signs on glazing shall be limited to | Tenants may
custom-fabricated vinyl cut letters. Except | have 1 on-
for logos, signs on glazing shall be limited | glazing
to white. No other accessory sign types accessory sign
are permitted. per street
. [|frontage.
Temporary Signs | PSZC 93.20.08 As permitted by PSZC 93.20.08 Conforms |
Address / Suite No. | PSZC 93.20.10, (B,7) Not | Not to Exceed 8 inches; vinyl cut over Conforms
to Exceed 8 inches each tenant doorway

! Section 93.20.05(C)(7) of PS2C: In addition to main identification signs allowed under this chapter for individual businesses, a separate
sign identifying a building or complex of businesses may be allowed as part of an approved sign program (see Section 93.20.05(C)(6)).

FINDINGS:

The Planning Commission, in approving a sign program must make the following findings
pursuant PSZC Section 93.20.09:

Sign programs shall integrate with the architecture of the building
complex, including such elements as size, color, location and construction
material.

The sign program proposes a limited number of signs that are well integrated with the historic
architecture of the building. The tenant main signs are limited in size and consistent in their
location and placement on the building at roughly 35 square feet each. The individual tenant
signs are actually smaller than the maximum allowed by the sign ordinance. The applicant is
requesting a monument sign that is larger than the maximum permitted under the sign
ordinance, arguing that its larger size is necessary for capturing the attention of shoppers
further north on Palm Canyon Drive. Some HSPB members and staff felt that a smaller
monument sign would be equally effective; however the HSPB did not make that a requirement
of their approval. Given the main tenant signs are smaller than the maximum allowable under
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the sign ordinance the applicant asserts that a slightly larger monument sign is not
unreasonable. As such the proposed program meets this finding.

A sign program may be approved which varies from the specific limitations
of the sign ordinance if the planning commission finds that:

1) due fo the physical characteristics of the property and the orientation
and design of the structures on the property, strict application of the
regulations of the sign ordinance will not give adequate visibility to the
signage;

The proposed historic building’s exterior is being restored as part of an adaptive reuse
initiative. All proposed signs conform to the sign ordinance except the monument sign. The
building is located at the south end of the downtown shopping district, and as such, the
proposed monument sign is necessary to communicate to shoppers that the retail shopping
experience continues past Baristo Road. The monument sign as proposed is larger than the
maximum size allowed per the sign ordinance but the individual tenant signs are less than the
maximum allowable under the sign ordinance.

Other instances of larger-sized monument signs have been approved by the Planning
Commission at such locations as the Springs Shopping Center, Wal-Mart and other large retail
centers; however these centers tend to be on major thoroughfares whose posted speed limits
are much greater than that of Palm Canyon Drive. The HSPB approved the monument sign as
proposed however some HSPB members and staff recommend a monument sign that is closer
in scale to the maximum allowable by the sign ordinance. Since the individual tenant signage
is less than the maximum allowable, the Planning Commission may choose to approve a
slightly larger monument sign as a means of “balancing out” the overall sign coverage at the
site and still deem it consistent with this finding.

(2) That the approved program will be compatible with the design of the
property and will represent the least departure from the standards of the
sign ordinance necessary for the effectiveness of the program; and

The sign program provides street-oriented visibility for the individua!l tenants via the monument
sign, and the individual tenant signs that are compatible with the design and historic
significance of the building. The HSPB approved the program as proposed, however the
applicant was encouraged to consider slight adjustment to the individual tenant signs to fit
between the columns instead of across the front of the columns and some members (and staff)
recommended the monument sign be smaller. The HSPB suggested, but did not require,
additional signage (such as the 333" sign on the east fagade and directional signage for
parking). Generally, the sign locations, quantities and sizes are appropriate and effective for
the scale and physical characteristics of the building and site, while proposing the least amount
of departure from the City's sign ordinance.
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(3) That the approved program is compatible with the surrounding property
and not contrary to the purpose of the sign ordinance.

The sign program proposes signage that is appropriately scaled and located to be compatible
with the historic quality of the building and is compatible and consistent with other signs in the
vicinity. Regarding the monument sign, it is noted that several other buildings (most of which
used to be banking and financial services) in the southern end of the Central Business District
have discreet monument signs.

The proposed sign program is responsive to the unique characteristics, the historic
significance, location and configuration of the existing building. The sign program substantially
conforms and is not contrary to the purpose of the sign ordinance.

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the proposed sign
program is deemed a project under CEQA. Staff evaluated the project against the CEQA
guidelines and has determined it to be Categorically Exempt from further CEQA analysis
(CEQA Section 15331 “historic resources”).

e ———
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Ken Lyon, RA Flinn Fagg, AICP T
Associate Planner Director of Planning Services
Attachments:

1. Vicinity Map

2. Draft Resolution with Conditions of Approval as Exhibit “A”

3. Proposed Sign Program.

4., HSPB minutes of February 8, 2016
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING CASE SP 16-001, A SIGN PROGRAM
FOR “THE 333 BUILDING" A CLASS 1 HISTORIC
SITE (HPSB #84) LOCATED AT 333 SOUTH PALM
CANYON DRIVE (ZONE CBD).

A. Smith & Hall Desert Properties, LLC (the “Applicant”), filed an application with
the City pursuant to Zoning Code Section 93.20.09 (Signage Downtown/Uptown) for a
sign program at a multi-tenant commercial building located at 333 South Palm Canyon
Drive, Zone CBD.

B. The subject building is a Class 1 historic site (HSPB #84). Sign programs for
historic sites must be approved by the Historic Site Preservation Board (HSPB) and the
Planning Commission.

C. On February 8, 2016, the Historic Site Preservation Board (HSPB) reviewed the
proposed sign program and voted 4-3 (Ploss, La Voie, Hays opposed) to grant a
certificate of approval and recommend approval of the sign program to the Planning
Commission as proposed. The HSPB made the following suggestions which the
applicant indicated a willingness to consider:

1. Consider making the monument sign smaller.

2. Consider making the individual tenant sign boxes smaller in length to fit
between the columns instead of across the front of them.

3. Consider a discreet “parking in rear” sign at Baristo to assist motorists.

4. Consider placing an “address sign” (“333”) on the east wall where the
original "Robinson’s” Department store sign was.

5. Consider making the “333" sign on the top of the monument sign, more
“three-dimensional’, rather than just a flat, back-illuminated gold-colored
acrylic face panel.

D. Notice of public meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Palm Springs
to consider Case No. SP 16-001 was given in accordance with applicable law.

E. On March 9, 2016, a public meeting on the application for architectural approval
was held by the Planning Commission in accordance with applicable law.

F. The proposed sign program is considered a “project” pursuant to the terms of the
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), and has been determined to be
Categorically Exempt as a Class 11 exemption (accessory structures) pursuant to
Section 15311 of the CEQA Guidelines; and
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G. The Planning Commission has carefully reviewed and considered all of the
evidence presented in connection with the application, including, but not limited to, the
staff report, and all written and oral testimony presented.

H. Zoning Code Section 93.20.09 denotes that the Planning Commission may
approve a sign program if it finds as follows:

1) due to the physical characteristics of the properly and the
orientation and design of the structures on the property, strict
application of the regulations of the sign ordinance will not give
adequate visibility to the signage;

The historic building's exterior is being restored as part of an adaptive reuse of the
building. All proposed signs conform to the sign ordinance except the monument sign.
The building is located at the south end of the downtown shopping district, and as such,
the proposed monument sign is necessary to communicate to shoppers that the retail
shopping experience continues past Baristo Road. The monument sign as proposed is
larger than the maximum size allowed per the sign ordinance but the individual tenant
signs are less than the maximum allowable under the sign ordinance.

(2) that the approved program will be compatible with the design of
the property and will represent the least departure from the
standards of the sign ordinance necessary for the effectiveness of
the program; and

The sign program provides street-oriented visibility for the individual tenants via the
monument sign, and the individual tenant signs that are compatibie with the design and
historic significance of the building. Generally, the sign locations, quantities and sizes
are appropriate and effective for the scale and physical characteristics of the building
and site, while proposing the least amount of departure from the City's sign ordinance.

(3) that the approved program is compatible with the surrounding
property and not contrary to the purpose of the sign ordinance.

The sign program proposes signage that is appropriately scaled and located to be
compatible with the historic quality of the building and is compatible and consistent with
other signs in the vicinity. Regarding the monument sign, it is noted that several other
buildings (most of which used to be banking and financial services) in the southern end
of the Central Business District have discreet monument signs.

The proposed sign program is responsive to the unique characteristics, the historic
significance, location and configuration of the existing building. The sign program
substantially conforms and is not contrary to the purpose of the sign ordinance.
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THE PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLVES:

Based upon the foregoing, the Planning Commission hereby approves Case SP 16-
001, establishing a sign program for “The 333 Building" located at 333 South Palm
Canyon Drive, subject to those conditions set forth in Exhibit A.

ADOPTED this 9" day of March, 2016.

ATTEST: CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA
AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Flinn Fagg, AICP
Director of Planning Services



Resolution No.

Exhibit A
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Case SP 16-001
“The 333 Building”
333 South Palm Canyon Drive Building (HSPB #84)
Sign Program

March 9, 2016

Before final acceptance of the project, all conditions listed below shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer, the Director of Planning Services, the Chief of Police,
the Fire Chief or their designee, depending on which department recommended the

condition,

Any agreements, easements or covenants required to be entered into shall be in a form
approved by the City Attorney.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS

ADM 1.

ADM 2.

The proposed sign program shall conform to all applicable regulations of the
Palm Springs Zoning Ordinance, Municipal Code, or any other City Codes,
ordinances and resolutions which supplement the zoning district regulations.

The owner shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Palm
Springs, its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or
proceeding against the City of Palm Springs or its agents, officers or
employees to attach, set aside, void or annul, an approval of the City of Palm
Springs, its legislative body, advisory agencies, or administrative officers
concerning Case SP 16-001. The City of Palm Springs will promptly notify the
applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City of Palm
Springs and the applicant will either undertake defense of the matter and pay
the City's associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay for defense of the
matter by the City Attorney. If the City of Palm Springs fails to promptly notify
the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding or fails to cooperate fully
in the defense, the applicant shall not, thereafter, be responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmless the City of Palm Springs. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the City retains the right to settle or abandon the matter without the
applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification
herein, except, the City's decision to settle or abandon a matter following an
adverse judgment or failure to appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the
indemnification rights herein.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

PLN 1. It shall be the sole responsibility of the owner of the property and/or tenant or
agent to restore all mounting surfaces (i.e. walls, facades, windows, railings,
etc.) to a condition closest to the original condition upon removal of any sign
from the premises.

PLN 2.  All signs shall comply with the Uniform Building Code regulations.

PLN 3. All non-approved signage must be removed as part of this approval.

PLN 4. The Planning Services Department may require the reduction of light intensity
and glare from any signage, or the removal of such signage, that poses a
nuisance or harm.

PLN 5. The applicant shall provide all tenants with a copy of the sign program as
approved herein and all Conditions of Approval for this project.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS
BLD 1.  Prior to any construction on-site, all appropriate permits must be secured.

END OF CONDITIONS
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2.C. A CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL REQUEST BY SMITH & HALL, DESERT
PROPERTIES, LLC FOR A SIGN PROGRAM FOR “THE J.W. ROBINSON’'S
DEPARTMENT STORE”, A CLASS 1 HISTORIC SITE LOCATED AT 333
SOUTH PALM CANYON DRIVE (ZONE CBD HSPB #84 / CASE SP 16-001)

Staff member Lyon summarized the staff report.

Mr. Cioffi, on behalf of the applicant explained Ztr}e details of the proposed sign
program.

Member Williamson asked for clariﬁcq{ion onl the size of the monument sign
(10.5 feet tall x 15 feet wide).

Member La Voie asked if the signs Jere lit (yes internall'y illuminated with conduit
feeding the sign boxes from behind, the columns.

Member Dixon asked all:;out address number/suite numbers for {E'le tenant spaces
and expressed concer tr]at it is dii‘ﬁcultl to find addresses at night in Palm
Springs. (Cioffi: the slitelnumbers may be applied as vinyl cut numbers at the
transom of the individual suites|as required by the Fire Department).

Member Bu[ketti suggested |placing 'the building address in an appropriately
designed slgn Where the original “Robinsons’ sign ‘'was. (Mr. Cioffi noted they
would .tallje that into consideration)

Chair Johns suggesged a “parking/|in rear” sign at Baristo may be a helpful form
om ngyﬁnding sigr]age (NI[. Cioffj i noted they would also take this into
1 i1 T i

consi e}*at on.)

aft the proposed monument sign was too large and would
bu”ding.

\

Mll. Cioffi noted that the size of the monument sign was important to the applicant
for Jis{bi ity to pejestrians further north on Palm Canyon.

Member Ploss opined {l‘n
obstruct the lines) of the

Member Hays op|ned that all the proposed signs were too large and were more
“vehicular-scaled” not “pedestrian-scaled”. He suggested a 20 to 25% reduction
in size of all proposed signs. He felt the monument sign would be better without
the “333" element on top. He suggested cardboard mock-ups on the building of
the proposed signs would help the Board and the Planning Commission make a
decision about the signage.

Member La Voie opined that the signs may appear like “big black boxes”, and
suggested making the tenant sign boxes smaller such that they could be
mounted between the existing columns instead of mounting “on the face" the
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columns. He had no objection to the proposed monument sign, however
suggested the yellow “333" element on the top be more “3-dimensional” and less
like a “flat acrylic backlit panel".

(M/S/C Johns / Williamson to approve as presented (4-3, Ploss, La Voie, Hays
opposed).

GER ATE OF APPROVAL-B SHFY-OF-PALM _SPRINGS—FOR

RENOVATION OF THE DAIS AREA IN THE, GITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS AT

CITY HALL, A CLASS 1 HISTORIC SITE LOCATED AT 3200 EAST
AHQUITZ CANYON WAY, ZONE C-U (HSPB]usac I CASE 3.3377 MAA).

Staff wgember Lyon summarized the (staﬂJ report and, Staff member Laurie of the
Engineering Department further clar”" ed the revisions submitted today.

Staff membexLaurie explained 'there would be no exposed|conduit anywhere in
the project. He\npoted a "front rack’ will need to be placedlin front of the public
speakers podium\in a credenza-like'piece o[ fumiture. (no lmages were shown
of this element).

Member Ploss felt the Clty, seal should be relocated form the end of the council
desk where it is proposedtithe bac|< wall of the dais.

Member Wlmamso expressed |ccwcern that 'ADA issues be properly
mcorporated into the rrOject scope!

Member Berett askec] |to see the actuahstain and wood samples which were not
ava aPIe for"board nembers to review toe day. He asked why two stain colors

ere ecessary na ing the emstnng photoshsuggested a light “blond” colored
single coiol‘ stain séemed to be the original stain_color. He would prefer a single
wood color fol' the furniture pieces.

Staff Laurie note(J the veneer would likely be birch or white oak.

Chair||Johns, s ggested the consultant review “Frey Wouse |I” for better
unders{aqdlng or the detailing, color, material and ishes that Frey
characteristically used.

Members La Voie and Hays noted the design was acceptable Ixcluding the
location of the City seal on the end of the council desk.

Staff member Lyon noted the details that were still needed for the board Xp fully
understand the project scope.

M/S/C La Voie / Hays (6-1-0 Ploss opposed) to accept the furniture design for th
auncil desk, with material samples-to-come-back-to-the-board, .as well as deta



